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PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.




DECISION

BERSAMIN, J.:

This case involves the criminal attempt by the petitioner to smuggle dangerous
drugs (shabu) inside a detention facility to her detained husband by submerging the
packets of shabu inside a plastic jar filled with strawberry juice and cracked ice. The
attempt failed because of the alacrity of the lady guard manning the entrance of the
jail compound.

The Case

Under appeal is the decision promulgated on August 31, 2011,[1] whereby the Court
of Appeals (CA) affirmed in CA-G.R. CR No. 33057 the judgment rendered on
September 18, 2009 by the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 74, in Olongapo City
finding the petitioner guilty beyond reasonable doubt of illegal possession of six
heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets containing methamphetamine hydrochloride
(shabu) with a total net weight of approximately 2.60 grams.[2]

Antecedents

The Office of the City Prosecutor in Olongapo City initiated the prosecution through
the information filed in the RTC charging the petitioner with violation of Section 11,
Article II, Republic Act No. 9165 (Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002),
alleging:

That on or about the twenty-fifth (25th) day of October 2004, in the City
of Olongapo, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the above-named accused, did then and there willfully, unlawfully
and knowingly have in her effective possession and control six (6) heat-
sealed transparent plastic sachets containing Methamphetamine
Hydrochloride otherwise known as 'Shabu' with an approximate total
weight of Two Gram (sic) and Six Tenth (2.6) of a gram which is a
dangerous drugs (sic), said accused not having the corresponding license
or prescription to possess said dangerous drugs, (sic)




CONTRARY TO LAW.[3]



The CA narrated the factual and procedural antecedents, viz.:

During the trial, the prosecution presented the lone testimony of Jail
Officer 3 Myrose Joaquin, while the accused-appellant testified for the
defense.




As part of her testimony, JO3 Joaquin claimed that on 25 October 2004,
she was doing her usual duty as female guard at the gate of the Bureau
of Jail Management Bureau Olongapo City. When she searched the effects
of accused-appellant for possible contrabands, her attention was called
on the strawberry juice placed in a white container full of cracked ice
inside. When she was asked what was unusual about the juice, JO3
Joaquin answered that accused-appellant can make the juice inside if she
wanted to. To quell her suspicion, JO3 Joaquin asked accused-appellant if
she could transfer it in another container but accused-appellant refused.
JO3 Joaquin insisted, nevertheless. They then went to the guardhouse
and transferred the juice into a bowl. As the ice inside scattered, the
illegal drugs were revealed. Accused-appellant allegedly pleaded for her
not to report the matter to the jail warden, but JO3 Joaquin ignored her
plea. After bringing accused-appellant to the jail warden, they brought
the confiscated items to the laboratory for examination. The examination
revealed that the confiscated items were positive for methamphetamine
hydrochloride.




JO3 Joaquin also identified the accused-appellant in court and the
confiscated items and claimed that they can identify them to be the same
items seized from accused-appellant because of the markings she placed
thereon.




On cross-examination, JO3 Joaquin explained that the heat-sealed plastic
sachets were wrapped with a plastic and two (2)-peso coin. She also
admitted that she placed accused-appellant on a close watch because
even prior to the incident, accused-appellant would bring with her ready-
made juice, making her think that accused-appellant was peddling illegal
drugs inside the prison. Finally, she claimed that she never had a
misunderstanding with accused-appellant prior to the date of the
incident.




Accused-appellant, on the other hand, claimed that on 25 October 2004,
she was at the BJMP to visit her husband, Nestor, a prisoner therein. As
she was about to go inside the compound, a certain Melda called her and
requested that she give the juice to her husband, a certain Bong, who
was also a prisoner at the BJMP. Accused-appellant initially declined and
advised Melda to go personally so she could talk to her husband. Melda,
however, was supposedly in a hurry as she still had to fetch her child.
Melda allegedly also had no identification at that time. Because of Melda's
insistence, accused-appellant acceded to her request and got Melda's
plastic box containing a Tupperware and a juice container. When she was
asked who could corroborate this story, accused-appellant claimed that



nobody saw Melda handed (sic) to her the juice container as she had no
companion at that time.

Accused-appellant further stated that after receiving Melda's items, she
already went inside the compound and went passed (sic) through the
routine security inspection. When JO3 Joaquin transferred the juice into a
bowl, she saw a plastic that contained two (2) coins. Thereafter, JO3
Joaquin brought her to the office of the BJMP. After a while, she was
detained.

On cross-examination, accused-appellant admitted that her husband was
convicted of a drug-related case and that she, herself, was once detained
before. She did not know the full name of Melda or her husband but she
had seen them in the past inside the jail. She also admitted that there
can be no dispute that the drugs were found in her possession but
maintained that the same came from Melda.[4]

Judgment of the RTC

After the trial, the RTC rendered judgment on September 18, 2009 convicting the
petitioner as charged,[5] disposing thusly:




WHEREFORE, this Court finds accused Yolanda Luy y Ganuelas guilty
beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 11, Article II, R. A. 9165
and is hereby sentenced to suffer the penalty of imprisonment of twelve
(12) years and one (1) day and to pay a fine of P300,000.00 with
subsidiary imprisonment in case of inability to pay the fine. The illegal
drug confiscated from the accused is hereby ordered to be turned over to
the Philippine Drug and (sic) Enforcement Agency (PDEA) for disposition
in accordance with law.




SO ORDERED.[6]

Decision of the CA

The petitioner appealed, but the CA affirmed the conviction through the now
assailed decision, holding:




WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant Appeal is DENIED. The
assailed Decision of the court a quo is AFFIRMED IN TOTO.




SO ORDERED.[7]



Issue

In this appeal, the petitioner insists that the CA erred in affirming her conviction
despite the failure of the Prosecution to show that arresting officer JOS Myrose
Joaquin had faithfully complied with the requirement on the chain of custody under
Section 21 of R.A. No. 9165; that, accordingly, the packets of shabu presented in
court as evidence were not shown to be the same substances recovered from her;
that, moreover, JO3 Joaquin claimed to have brought the substances herself to the
crime laboratory for chemical examination, but did not mention the person who had
received the same from her at the laboratory; and that no inventory of the seized
substances was made and no any pictures of them were taken at the point of arrest.

Ruling of the Court

The appeal lacks merit.

First of all, the factual findings of the trial court, its calibration of the testimonies of
the witnesses, and its assessment of the probative weight thereof, as well as its
conclusions on the credibility of the witnesses on which said findings were anchored
are accorded great respect. This great respect rests in the trial court's first-hand
access to the evidence presented during the trial, and in its direct observation of the
witnesses and their demeanor while they testify on the occurrences and events
attested to.[8] Absent any showing of a fact or circumstance of weight and influence
that would appear to have been overlooked and, if considered, could affect the
outcome of the case, the factual findings on and assessment of the credibility of
witnesses made by the trial court are binding on the appellate tribunal.[9] Unlike the
appellate court, the trial court has the unique opportunity of such personal
observation. The respect for the latter court's factual findings particularly deepens
once the appellate court has affirmed such factual findings, for the latter, performing
its sworn duty to re-examine the trial records as thoroughly as it could in order to
uncover any fact or circumstances that could impact the verdict in favor of the
appellant, is then presumed to have uncovered none sufficient to undo or reverse
the conviction. As such, the lower courts' unanimous factual findings are generally
binding upon the Court which is not a trier of facts.[10]

Upon review, the Court has not found any valid reason to disturb the factual findings
of the RTC and the CA.

Secondly, a successful prosecution for the illegal possession of dangerous drugs in
violation of Section 11 of R. A. No. 9165 requires that the following essential
elements of the offense be established, namely: (1) the accused is in possession of
an item or object identified as a prohibited drug; (2) her possession is not
authorized by law; and (3) she freely and consciously possessed the drug.[11]

The petitioner, whose husband, Nestor, was a detainee in the Olongapo City jail, was
caught in the actual illegal possession of the shabu involved herein as she was
entering the gate of the jail compound by JO3 Joaquin, the female guard, during the
latter's routine inspection of her person and personal belongings on October 25,



2004. JO3 Joaquin, as the designated searcher of female visitors, conducted the
search in the presence of other jail guards. Noticing the round white-colored plastic
jar labeled Tang Orange filled with cracked ice and strawberry juice, she insisted
that the petitioner transfer the strawberry juice into another container, but the latter
resisted. JO3 Joaquin and a fellow jail guard then brought the jar inside the
guardhouse with the petitioner in tow, and there emptied its contents into a bowl.
Upon removing the cracked ice, the jail guards discovered the plastic material
containing two P1 coins inside the jar. At that point, the petitioner pleaded with
them not to report their discovery to the jail warden, but JOS Joaquin ignored her.
The guards immediately haled her before the warden along with the plastic material
and its contents. Opening the plastic material in the presence of the petitioner, they
found the six heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets with suspected shabu inside.
Under the circumstances, the petitioner was arrested in flagrante delicto.

At the time of confiscation on October 25, 2004, JO3 Joaquin marked the heat-
sealed plastic sachets of shabu with her initials "MCJ/AO".[12] Thereafter, the
request for laboratory examination was prepared by P./Chief Insp. Miguel Gallardo
Corpus.[13] The request and the substances were delivered to the laboratory by PO1
CM. Ballon. Later on, the PNP Crime Laboratory Service issued Chemistry Report No.
D-0181-2004 (Exhibit C) through P./Sr. Insp. Arlyn M. Dascie, Forensic Chemist,
attesting to the findings on the substances indicating the presence of
methylamphetamine hydrochloride, or shabu.[14]

The petitioner expectedly denied that the shabu belonged to her. Her sole
explanation for why she had the shabu at the time was that a certain Melda had
requested her to bring the jar of strawberry juice inside the jail compound for her
husband, Bong, also a detainee, because Melda had supposedly forgotten to bring
her identification card that day, and because she was then in a hurry to fetch her
child.

The RTC after the trial and the CA on appeal rejected the petitioner's denial and
explanation. We also reject them now. Denial, aside from being easily fabricated,
has been the common excuse tendered by those arrested and prosecuted for the
illegal possession of dangerous drugs. Under Section 11[15] of R.A. Act No. 9165,
however, the mere possession of the dangerous drugs was enough to render the
possessor guilty of the offense. Moreover, the denial by the petitioner, being self-
serving and negative, did not prevail over the positive declarations of JO3 Joaquin.
In order for the denial to be accorded credence, it must be substantiated by strong
and convincing evidence.[16] Alas, the petitioner did not present such evidence here.
As to her explanation, she could have presented Melda herself to corroborate her
story. Her word alone not enough because she had been caught in the actual
possession of the shabu during the routinary search at the gate of the jail
compound. As such, we cannot allow her denial to gain traction at all.[17]

In fine, all the essential elements of illegal possession of dangerous drugs were
established. To start with, she was caught in the voluntary possession of the shabu.
And, secondly, she presented no evidence about her being authorized to possess the
shabu. Worthy to reiterate is that her mere possession of the shabu constituted the
crime itself. Her animus possidendi — the intent to possess essential in crimes of
mere possession like this - was established beyond reasonable doubt in view of the


